
MANUÁL FIXED MAGCLICK XL 

Děkujeme za zakoupení držáku s bezdrátovým nabíjením FIXED MagClick. Držák 
umožňuje bezdrátové nabíjení telefonu během jízdy.

Před použitím si pročtěte tento manuál.

Držák je určen pro telefony Apple s podporou MagSafe. Pro plnou funkčnost 
musí být telefon bez pouzdra anebo v pouzdře s podporou MagSafe.

INSTALACE DRŽÁKU 

1. Nohu držáku připevněte na čelní sklo nebo palubní desku, poté zajistěte   
 páčkou, aby se noha pevně zafixovala.
2. Nyní si nastavte držák i nohu do požadované
 pozice. Povolením dvou šroubů na noze a matky,
 která fixuje držák k noze.
3. Zapojte USB-C kabel do konektoru nabíjení.
 USB-C kabel zapojte do autonabíječky.
 Pro plnou podporu je nutné kabel zapojit
 do autonabíječky s podporou PD a výstupem 18 W.

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE 

Vstup: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A
Výstup: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W
Podporovaný výstup iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Frekvence: 110-205 kHz
Rozměr produktu: 82,5x55x130mm
Hmotnost: 115 g
Materiál: Aluminium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Efektivita: >73 %

SOUČÁST BALENÍ

1x držák FIXED MagClick
1x noha na palubní desku nebo přední sklo
1x uživatelský manuál
1x USB-C na USB-C kabel pro napájení – 1 m

POZNÁMKY

Při nabíjení telefonu v držáku nesmí z výdechu ventilace proudit teplý vzduch. 
Při vytápění interiéru vozidla uzavřete přívod vzduchu do výdechu ventilace s 
umístěným držákem. Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle zákonných předpisů 
platných v zemích, kde je prodáván. V případě problémů se servisem se obraťte 
na prodejce, u něhož jste zařízení zakoupili.  FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost za 
škody způsobené nevhodným používáním produktu.

PÉČE O VÝROBEK A ÚDRŽBA

K čištění těla držáku používejte jemnou látku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

Zařízení nevystavujte dešti nebo sněhu a neponořujte jej do vody. Nenechávejte 
držák v automobilu na slunci. Nevystavujte zařízení přímo slunečnímu světlu 
nebo jej nezanechávejte poblíž zdrojů tepla. Nepoužívejte držák, pokud u něj 
došlo k silnému nárazu, pokud spadl, nebo je jakýmkoliv způsobem poškozen. 
Nerozebírejte zařízení, existuje nebezpečí elektrického šoku a/nebo popálení. 
Neupravujte napájecí kabel. Udržujte držák mimo dosah dětí. Neoprávněné 
otevření nebo úprava částí výrobku má za následek pozbytí záruky.

Uchovejte manuál pro pozdější použití. 

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustanovením směrnice 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Tímto společnost 
FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, že tento výrobek je v souladu se 
základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními 
směrnic EMC 2014/30/EU a 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic

MANUÁL FIXED MAGCLICK

Ďakujeme za zakúpenie držiaka s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním FIXED MagClick. Držiak 
umožňuje bezdrôtové nabíjanie telefónu počas jazdy. Pred použitím si prečítajte 
tento manuál.

Držiak je určený pre telefóny Apple s podporou MagSafe. Pre úplnú funkčnosť 
musí byť telefón bez puzdra alebo v puzdre s podporou MagSafe.

INŠTALÁCIA DRŽIAKA

1. Nohu držiaka pripevnite na čelné sklo alebo palubnú dosku, potom zaistite   
 páčkou, aby sa noha pevne zafixovala.
2. Teraz si nastavte držiak i nohu do požadovanej pozície. Povoľte dve skrutky   
 na nohe a matku, ktorá fixuje držiak k nohe.
3. Zapojte USB-C kábel do konektoru nabíjania. USB-C kábel zapojte do   
 autonabíjačky. Pre úplnú podporu je potrebné kábel zapojiť do autonabíjačky  
 s podporou PD a výstupom 18 W.

TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

Vstup: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Výstup: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W
"Podporovaný výstup iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Frekvencie: 110-205 kHz
Rozmer produktu: 82,5x55x130mm
Hmotnosť: 115 g
Materiál: Alumínium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Efektivita: >73 %

SÚČASŤ BALENIA

1x držiak FIXED MagClick
1x noha na palubnú dosku alebo čelné sklo
1x užívateľský manuál
1x USB-C na USB-C kábel pre napájanie – 1 m

POZNÁMKY

Pri nabíjaní telefónu v držiaku nesmie z výduchu ventilácie prúdiť teplý vzduch. 
Pri vyhrievaní interiéru vozidla uzavrite prívod vzduchu do výduchu ventilácie s 
umiestneným držiakom. Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka podľa zákonných 
predpisov platných v krajinách, kde je predávaný. V prípade problémov so 
servisom sa obráťte na predajcu, u ktorého ste výrobok zakúpili. FIXED 
nepreberá zodpovednosť za škody spôsobené nevhodným používaním produktu. 

STAROSTLIVOSŤ O  VÝROBOK A ÚDRŽBA

K čisteniu tela držiaka používajte jemnú látku.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

Výrobok nevystavujte dažďu alebo snehu a neponárajte ho do vody. 
Nenechávajte držiak v automobile na slnku. Nevystavujte výrobok priamemu 
slnečnému svetlu alebo ho nezanechávajte v blízkosti zdrojov tepla.
Nepoužívajte držiak, ak u neho došlo k silnému nárazu, spadol alebo je 
akýmkoľvek iným spôsobom poškodený. Nerozberajte výrobok, existuje 
nebezpečenstvo elektrického šoku a/alebo popálenia. Neupravujte napájací 
kábel. Udržujte držiak mimo dosahu detí. Neoprávnené otvorenie alebo úprava 
častí výrobku majú za následok stratu záruky.

Uchovajte si manuál pre ďalšie použitie. 

Tento produkt je označený CE v súlade s ustanoveniami smerníc 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Týmto spoločnosť 
FIXED.zone a.s. prehlasuje, že tento výrobok je v súlade so 
základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami 
smerníc EMC 2014/30/EU a 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s. 
Kubatova 6 
České Budějovice 37004 
Czech Republic

FIXED MAGCLICK XL USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the FIXED MagClick wireless charging holder. The 
holder allows wireless charging of the phone during driving. Read this manual 
before use. The holder is compatible with Apple phones with MagSafe support. 
For full functionality of the charging, the phone must be without a case or in a 
MagSafe case.

HOLDER INSTALLATION

1. Attach the holder leg to the windscreen or dashboard and secure it with a   
 lever to fix the leg firmly in place.
2. Now adjust the holder and leg to the desired position by loosening the two   
 screws on the leg and the nut that secures the holder to the leg.
3. Plug the USB-C cable into the charging connector. Plug the USB-C cable into  
 the car charger. For full support, the cable must be connected to a car   
 charger with PD support and 18W output.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Input: USB-C, DC 5V/2.4A, 9V/2A 
Output: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W 
"Supported iOS output: 5W/ 7.5W
Frequency: 110-205kHz
Dimensions: 82.5 x 55 x 130 mm
Weight: 115 g
Material: Aluminium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Efficiency: >73 %

PACKAGE CONTENTS

1x FIXED MagClick
1x leg for attaching the holder to the dashboard or windscreen
1x User manual
1x USB-C to USB-C supply cable – 1 m

NOTES

When charging the phone in the holder, warm air must not flow out of the 
ventilation outlet. When heating the car interior, close the air supply of the 
ventilation outlet on which you have attached the holder. The product is under 
warranty in accordance with the regulations in force in the countries where it is 
sold. In case of service problems, contact the dealer from which you purchased 
the product. FIXED assumes no liability for damage caused by improper use of 
the product. 

PRODUCT CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Use a soft cloth to clean the body of the holder.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Do not expose the device to rain or snow or immerse it in water. Do not leave 
the holder in a car exposed to the sun. Do not expose the device to direct 
sunlight or leave it near heat sources. Do not use the holder if it has been 
subjected to a strong impact, if it has fallen, or if it has been damaged in any 
way. Do not disassemble the device, there is a risk of electric shock and/or 
burns. Do not modify the power cable. Keep out of reach of children. 
Unauthorized opening or modification of product parts will void the warranty.

Keep the manual for future reference. 

This product is CE marked in accordance with EMC directive 
2014/30/EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. declares that 
this product is in compliance with essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of EMC directives 2014/30/EU and 
2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

ANLEITUNG FIXED MAGCLICK XL

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Halters mit drahtloser Aufladung FIXED MagClick. 
Der Halter ermöglicht das drahtlose Aufladen des Telefons während der Fahrt.
Lesen Sie bitte vor der Verwendung aufmerksam diese Bedienungsanleitung.

Der Halter ist für Smartphones Apple mit MagSafe-Unterstützung bestimmt. Zur 
korrekten Funktion muss die Hülle des Telefons entfernt werden, oder das 
Telefon muss sich in einer Hülle mit MagSafe-Unterstützung befinden.

INSTALLATION DES HALTERS

1. Befestigen Sie den Fuß des Halters an der Windschutzscheibe oder am   
 Armaturenbrett. Sichern Sie ihn anschließend mittels des Hebels, um den   
 Fuß fest zu fixieren. 
2. Nun bringen Sie den Halter sowie den Fuß in die gewünschte Position, indem  
 Sie die beiden Schrauben am Fuß und die Mutter lockern, welche den Halter   
 am Fuß fixiert.  
3. Verbinden Sie das USB-C-Kabel mit dem Ladestecker. Schließen Sie das   
 USB-C-Kabel an das Autoladegerät an. Zur vollen Unterstützung ist es   
 erforderlich, das Kabel an ein Autoladegerät mit Power-Delivery-Unter  
 stützung (PD) sowie mit einem 18W-Ausgang anzuschließen.

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATION

Eingang: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Ausgang: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W 
"Unterstützter iOS-Output: 5W/ 7.5W
Frequenz: 110-205 kHz
Abmessungen des Produktes: 82,5x55x130mm
Gewicht: 115 g
Material: Aluminium, Polymethylmethacrylat (PMMA)
Effektivität: >73 %

BESTANDTEIL DER VERPACKUNG

1x Halter FIXED MagClick
1x Fuß am Armaturenbrett oder an der Windschutzscheibe
1 x Gebrauchsanleitung
1x USB-C für USB-C Kabel zur Spannungsversorgung – 1 m

HINWEISE

Beim Aufladen des Smartphones in der Halterung darf keine warme Luft aus der 
Ventilatoröffnung strömen. Bei der Beheizung des Innenraums des Fahrzeugs 
schließen Sie die Luftzuleitung zum Austritt der Ventilation mit der 
angebrachten Halterung. Die Garantie bezieht sich auf das Produkt gemäß den 
in jenen Ländern gültigen Vorschriften, in denen es verkauft wird. Im Falle von 
Problemen mit dem Service wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem Sie 
das Gerät gekauft haben. FIXED haftet nicht für Schäden infolge der 
unsachgemäßen Verwendung des Produktes. 

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG DES PRODUKTES

Zur Reinigung des Halterkörpers verwenden Sie ein feines Tuch.

SICHERHEITSMAßNAHMEN

Setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Schnee aus und tauchen Sie es nicht in 
Wasser. Lassen Sie die Halterung nicht im Auto in der Sonne liegen. Setzen Sie 
das Gerät nicht der direkten Sonnenstrahlung aus und lassen Sie es nicht in der 
Nähe von Wärmequellen liegen. Verwenden Sie die Halterung nicht, wenn sie 
starken Stößen ausgesetzt wurde, heruntergefallen ist oder in jedweder Weise 
beschädigt wurde.  Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht, es besteht die Gefahr eines 
elektrischen Schocks und/oder einer Verbrennung. Modifizieren oder 
reparieren Sie nicht das Ladekabel. Bewahren Sie die Halterung vor dem Zugriff 
durch Kinder geschützt auf. Das unbefugte Öffnen oder die Anpassung der 
Produktteile hat den Verlust der Garantie zur Folge.

Bewahren Sie die Anleitung für den späteren Gebrauch auf. 

Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung im Einklang mit der 
Bestimmung der Richtlinie EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility) 
2014/30/EU und RoHS 2011/65/EU. Die Gesellschaft FIXED.zone 
a.s. Erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt im Einklang mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinien EMC 2014/30/EG und 2011/65/EG 
steht.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
370 04 České Budějovice
Tschechische Republik

GUIDE D'UTILISATION
DE FIXED MAGCLICK XL
Merci d'avoir acheté le support de charge sans fil FIXED MagClick. Le support 
permet de recharger le téléphone sans fil pendant la conduite. Veuillez lire 
attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant de commencer à utiliser l'appareil. Le 
chargeur est compatible avec les téléphones Apple avec support MagSafe. Pour 
une fonctionnalité complète, le téléphone doit être compatible MagSafe, sans 
étui ou dans un étui.

INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT

1. Fixez le pied du support au pare-brise ou au tableau de bord, puis fixez en   
 utilisant le levier pour le verrouiller fermement en place.
2. Ajustez maintenant le support et le pied à la position souhaitée en   
 desserrant les deux vis du pied et l'écrou pour fixer le support au pied.
3. Branchez le câble USB-C dans le connecteur de charge. Branchez le câble   
 USB sur le chargeur de voiture. Pour un support complet, le câble doit être   
 branché sur un chargeur de voiture compatible PD avec une sortie de 18W.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Vstup: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A
Výstup: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W
Podporovaný výstup iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Frekvence: 110-205 kHz
Rozměr produktu: 82,5x55x130mm
Hmotnost: 115 g
Materiál: Aluminium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Efektivita: >73 %

CONTENU DU KIT

1x support FIXED MagClick
1x pied pour tableau de bord ou pare-brise
1x mode d'emploi
1x Câble d'alimentation USB-C vers USB-C – 1 m

NOTES

Lorsque le téléphone est en cours de charge dans le support, évitez de laisser 
échapper l'air chaud de la grille de ventilation. Lorsque vous chauffez l'intérieur 
de votre véhicule, fermez l'arrivée d'air à la sortie de ventilation portant le 
produit. Le produit est garanti conformément aux dispositions applicables en 
vigueur dans les pays où il est vendu. En cas de problèmes de service, veuillez 
contacter votre revendeur. FIXED n'assume pas la responsabilité pour les 
dommages causés suite à une utilisation autre que prévue du produit. 

SOINS ET ENTRETIEN DU PRODUIT

Utiliser un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le corps du support.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Ne pas exposer le stylet à la pluie ou à la neige et ne pas immerger dans l'eau.
Ne pas laisser le support dans la voiture au soleil. Éviter une exposition directe 
aux rayonnements et la proximité des sources de chaleur. Ne pas utiliser le 
support s'il a subi des chocs importants, des chutes ou des dommages que ce 
soit. Ne pas démonter l'appareil, il y a un risque de choc électrique et/ ou des 
brûlures. Ne pas faire des modifications sur le câble d'alimentation. Garder le 
support hors de portée des enfants. L'ouverture ou la modification non 
autorisée de certaines parties du produit entraînera la perte de la garantie.

Conservez le manuel pour une utilisation ultérieure. 

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément à la directive EMC 
2014/30/CE et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/CE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences et aux autres dispositions applicables des directives 
CEM 2014/30/CE et 2011/65/CE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
République tchèque

INSTRUKCJA FIXED MAGCLICK XL

Dziękujemy za zakupienie uchwytu z ładowaniem bezprzewodowym FIXED 
MagClick. Uchwyt umożliwia bezprzewodowe ładowanie telefonu podczas jazdy.
Przed użyciem należy zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją. Uchwyt przeznaczony 
jest do telefonów Apple ze wsparciem MagSafe. W celu uzyskania pełnej 
funkcjonalności telefon musi być bez etui lub w etui z obsługą MagSafe.

INSTALACJA UCHWYTU

1. Przymocuj nóżkę uchwytu do przedniej szyby lub deski rozdzielczej, a   
 następnie użyj dźwigni, aby zamocować nóżkę.
2. Teraz wyreguluj uchwyt i nóżkę do żądanej pozycji, poluzowując dwie śruby   
 na nóżkę i nakrętkę mocującą uchwyt do nóżki.
3. Podłącz kabel USB-C do złącza zasilania. Kabel USB-C podłącz do ładowarki  
 samochodowej. W celu pełnego wsparcia kabel należy podłączyć do   
 ładowarki samochodowej ze wsparciem PD i wyjściem 18W.

SPECYFIKACJA TECHNICZNAT

Wejście: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Wyjście: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W 
Obsługiwane wyjście iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Częstotliwość: 110-205 kHz
Wymiary produktu: 82,5x55x130mm
Masa: 115 g
Materiał: Aluminium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Sprawność: >73 %

OPAKOWANIE ZAWIERA

1x uchwyt FIXED MagClick
1x nóżka do deski rozdzielczej lub na przednią szybę
1 x podręcznik użytkownika
1 x kabel do zasilania USB-C – USB-C – 1 m

UWAGI

Podczas ładowania telefonu w uchwycie z wylotu wentylacji nie może 
wydobywać się ciepłe powietrze. Podczas ogrzewania wnętrza pojazdu zamknij 
dopływ powietrza do wylotu wentylacji z umieszczonym uchwytem. Produkt jest 
objęty gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami prawnymi obowiązującymi w kraju 
sprzedaży. W przypadku problemów z serwisem prosimy zwrócić się do punktu 
sprzedaży, w którym urządzenie zostało zakupione.  FIXED nie przejmuje 
odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym używaniem 
produktu. 

PIELĘGNACJA PRODUKTU I UTRZYMANIE

Do czyszczenia korpusu uchwytu należy używać miękkiej szmatki.

WSKAZÓWKI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Nie wolno narażać urządzenia na deszcz lub śnieg oraz nie wolno zanurzać go w 
wodzie. Nie należy pozostawiać uchwytu w samochodzie na słońcu. 
Nie wolno narażać urządzenia na bezpośrednie działanie promieni słonecznych, 
jak również zostawiać go w pobliżu źródeł ciepła. Nie należy używać uchwytu, 
jeśli został on mocno uderzony, upuszczony lub w jakikolwiek sposób 
uszkodzony. Nie dokonuj demontażu urządzenia, istnieje ryzyko porażenia 
prądem elektrycznym i/lub oparzeń. Nie przerabiaj kabla zasilającego.
Uchwyt należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. 
Konsekwencją nieupoważnionego otwarcia lub modyfikacji części produktu 
jest utrata gwarancji.

Zachowaj instrukcję do późniejszego wykorzystania. 

Niniejszy produkt posiada znak CE zgodnie z postanowieniami 
dyrektywy EMC nr 2014/30/UE oraz RoHS 2011/65/UE. 
Niniejszym spółka FIXED.zone a.s. oświadcza, że niniejszy 
produkt pozostaje w zgodzie z podstawowymi wymaganiami 
oraz dalszymi stosownymi postanowieniami dyrektywy EMC 
2014/30/UE oraz 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

MANUAL FIXED MAGCLICK XL

Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea suportului cu încărcare wireless FIXED 
MagClick. Suportul permite încărcare wireless a telefonului pe timpul deplasării.
Citiți acest manual înainte de utilizare. Suportul este conceput pentru 
telefoanele Apple cu suport MagSafe. Pentru o funcționalitate completă, 
telefonul trebuie să fie fără carcasă sau într-o carcasă compatibilă cu MagSafe.

INSTALAREA SUPORTULUI

1. Fixați brațul suportului de parbriz sau de tabloul de bord, apoi fixați-l cu   
 ajutorul pârghiei pentru a bloca brațul ferm în poziție.
2. Acum reglați suportul și brațul în poziția dorită prin slăbirea celor două   
 șuruburi de pe braț și a piuliței care fixează suportul pe braț.
3. Conectați cablul USB-C la conectorul de încărcare. Conectați cablul USB-C la  
 încărcătorul auto. Pentru un sprijin complet, cablul trebuie conectat la un   
 încărcător auto care sprijină PD și cu ieșire de 18 W.

SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE

Intrare: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Ieșire: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W 
Ieșire suportată iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Frecvența: 110-205kHz
Dimensiunile produsului: 82,5x55x130mm
Greutate: 115 g
Material: Aluminiu, Acrilic (PMMA)
Eficiență: >73%

CONȚINUTUL AMBALAJULUI:

1x suport FIXED MagClick
1x braț pentru tabloul de bord sau parbriz
1x manual de utilizare
1x cablu de alimentare USB-C la USB-C - 1 m

OBSERVAȚII

La încărcarea telefonul în suport, nu trebuie să circule din gura de ventilație aer 
cald. Dacă încălziți interiorul vehiculului, închideți fluxul de aer la gura de 
ventilație pe care este fixat suportul. La produs se oferă garanție în 
conformitate cu prevederile legale ale statelor în care este comercializat. În caz 
de probleme de service, vă rugăm să contactați distribuitorul de la care ați 
achiziționat dispozitivul. FIXED nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru daunele 
cauzate de utilizare necorespunzătoare a produsului. 

ÎNGRIJIREA ȘI ÎNTREȚINEREA PRODUSULUI

Pentru curățarea corpului suportului, utilizați o cârpă moale.

MĂSURI DE SECURITATE

Nu expuneți dispozitivul la ploaie sau zăpadă și nu-l cufundați în apă. Nu lăsați 
suportul în autovehicul la soare. Nu expuneți dispozitivul direct la lumina 
soarelui și nu-l lăsați în apropierea unor surse de căldură. Nu utilizați suportul 
dacă s-a ajuns la vreun impact puternic, a căzut sau este deteriorat în vreun fel. 
Nu dezasamblați dispozitivul, deoarece există riscul de electrocutare și/sau 
arsuri. Nu modificați cablul de alimentare. Țineți suportul departe de accesul 
copiilor. Deschiderea sau modificarea neautorizată a componentelor 
produsului va duce la pierderea garanției.

Păstrați manualul pentru o utilizare ulterioară. 

Acest produs este însemnat cu marca CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile Directivei 2014/30/UE și RoHS 2011/65/UE. Prin 
prezenta, compania FIXED.zone a.s. declară că acest produs 
este în conformitate cu cerințele esențiale și alte dispoziții 
relevante din Directivele EMC 2014/30/UE și 2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

ANVÄNDARMANUAL
FÖR FIXED MAGCLICK XL
Tack för att du köpte hållare med trådlös laddning FIXED MagClick. Hållaren gör 
det möjligt att ladda telefonen trådlöst under körning. Läs igenom denna 
handbok innan du använder produkten. Hållaren är utformad för Apple-telefoner 
med MagSafe-stöd. För att telefonen ska fungera fullt ut måste den vara utan 
fodral eller i ett fodral med MagSafe-stöd.

INSTALLATION AV HÅLLAREN

1. Fäst hållarens bas på vindrutan eller instrumentbrädan i din bil. Sätt sedan   
 fast basen med spaken så att den håller.
2. Nu ska du justera både hållare och sockel till önskat
 läge genom att lossa de två skruvarna på sockeln
 och muttern som håller fast hållaren i sockeln.
3. Anslut USB-C-kabeln till laddningskontakten.
 Anslut USB-C-kabeln till nätladdaren. För att
 få fullt stöd måste kabeln anslutas till
 en billaddare med PD-stöd och 18W-utgång. 

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

Ingång: USB-C, DC 5V / 2.4A, 9V /2A 
Utgång: 5W / 7.5W / 10W / 15W 
iOS-utgång-stöd: 5W/ 7.5W
Frekvens: 110 - 205 kHz
Dimensioner:  82,5 x 55 x 130 mm
Vikt: 115g
Material: Aluminium, Akryl (PMMA)
Effektivitet: >73 %

DET SOM INGÅR I PAKETET

1x hållare FIXED MagClick
1x bas som fästs på instrumentbrädan eller vindrutan
1x användarmanual
1x USB-C- till USB-C-laddningskabel - 1 m

ANMÄRKNINGAR

När du laddar telefonen i hållaren får ingen varm luft strömma ut från 
ventilationsuttaget. När du värmer upp fordonets interiör stänger du 
lufttillförseln till ventilationsutloppet med fästet på plats. Produkten är 
garanterad i enlighet med de rättsliga bestämmelser som gäller i länderna där 
den säljs. Om du har problemen med service, kontakta den återförsäljare som 
du köpte utrustningen hos. FIXED tar inget ansvar för skador som orsakats av 
felaktig användning av produkten. 

SKÖTSEL OCH UNDERHÅLL AV PRODUKTEN

Använd ett fint tyg för att rengöra hållarens kropp.

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER

Utsätt inte enheten för regn eller snö och sänk den inte i vatten. Lämna inte 
hållaren i solen i bilen. Exponera inte enheten direkt för solljus och lämna den 
inte i närheten av värmekällor. Använd inte hållaren om den har stötts, tappats 
eller skadats på något sätt. Ta inte isär enheten, det finns risk för att få stöt 
och/eller brännskador. Ändra inte strömkabeln. Förvara hållaren utom räckhåll 
för barn. Obehörig öppning eller ändring av delar av produkten leder till att 
garantin blir ogiltig.

Förvara handboken för senare användning. 

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
förklarar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande 
kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i EMC-direktiven 
2014/30/EU och 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

BRUKSANVISNING FOR
FIXED MAGCLICK XL
Takk skal du ha for å ha kjøpt holder med trådløs lading FIXED MagClick. 
Holderen muliggjør komfortabel trådløs lading av din telefon mens du kjører.
Gå gjennom og les denne manualen før bruk.
Holderen er beregnet på Apple-telefoner med MagSafe-støtte. For at enheten 
skal virke fullt ut, må telefonen være uten etui eller i et etui med MagSafe-støtte.

SLIK MONTERER DU FESTET

1. Fest holderens sokkel i frontruten eller dashboardet i din bil. Fest etterpå   
 sokkelen med spaken, så den holder fast.
2. Nå må du justere både holder og sokkel til ønsket posisjon ved å løsne de to   
 skruene på sokkelen og mutteren som fester holderen til sokkelen.
3. Koble USB-C-kabelen til ladekontakten. Koble USB-C-kabelen til billaderen.   
 For full støtte er det nødvendig å koble kabelen til en lader med PD-støtte og   
 18W-utgang.

TEKNISK SPESIFIKASJON

Inngang: USB-C, DC 5V / 2,4A, 9V /2A 
Utgang: 5W / 7,5W / 10W / 15W  
Støttet iOS-utgang: 5W / 7,5W
Frekvens: 110 - 205 kHz
Dimensjoner: 82,5 x 55 x 130mm
Vekt: 115g
Materiale: Aluminium, Akrylisk (PMMA)
Effektivitet: >73 %

HVA SOM FØLGER MED I PAKNINGEN

1x holder FIXED MagClick
1x sokkel som festes i dashboardet eller frontruten
1x brukermanual
1x USB-C til USB-C-kabel til lading - 1 m

MERKNADER

Når telefonen lader i holderen, må varm luft ikke strømme ut av 
ventilasjonsuttaket. Ved oppvarming av bilens interiør må du lukke 
lufttilførselen til ventilasjonsuttaket der holderen er plassert. For produktet 
gjelder garanti iht. lovforskrifter som gjelder i de landene der produktet selges. 
Skulle du få problemer med service, så vennligst henvend deg til forhandleren 
du kjøpte enheten hos.  FIXED tar ikke på seg ansvaret for skader forårsaket av 
gal bruk av produktet.  

STELL AV PRODUKTET OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Bruk fint stoff til å gjøre holderens legeme ren.

TILTAK FOR SIKKERHETENS SKYLD

Ikke utsett enheten for regn eller snø og senk den ikke ned i vann.
La ikke holderen bli liggende i solen i bilen. 
Ikke utsett enheten for direkte sollys og ikke etterlat den nær en varmekilde.
Ikke bruk holderen dersom den har blitt utsatt for kraftig støt, dersom den har 
falt ned, eller dersom den på noen som helst måte er skadet. 
Ta ikke enheten fra hverandre; det er fare for å få støt i seg og/eller 
brannskader. Ikke modifisér ladekabelen.
Oppbevar holderen utilgjengelig for barn. Ikke-autorisert åpning eller 
modifisering av noen del av produktet vil medføre at garantien blir ugyldig.

Ta vare på bruksanvisningen for senere bruk. 

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i 
direktiv EMC 2014/30/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer 
foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at dette produktet er i samsvar med 
grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i 
direktivene EMC 2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004 České Budějovice
Tsjekkia

KÄYTTÖOHJE FIXED MAGCLICK XL

Kiitos, että ostit langattoman FIXED MagClick -latauspidikkeen. Pidike 
mahdollistaa puhelimen langattoman latauksen ajon aikana. Lue tämä ohje 
ennen käyttöä. Pidike on tarkoitettu Apple-puhelimille MagSafe-tuella. Täyttä 
toiminnallisuutta varten ei puhelin saa olla kotelossa tai sen täytyy olla 
MagSafe-tuella varustetussa kotelossa.

PIDIKKEEN ASENNUS

1. Kiinnitä pidikkeen jalka tuulilasiin tai kojelautaan ja varmista se vivulla niin,   
 että jalka pysyy tukevasti kiinni.
2. Aseta pidike ja jalka sitten haluamaasi asentoon löysäämällä kahta jalassa   
 olevaa ruuvia ja pidikkeen jalkaan kiinnittävää mutteria.
3. Liitä USB-C-kaapeli latausliittimeen. Liitä USB-C-kaapeli autolaturiin. Täyttä  
 tukea varten on kaapeli liitettävä PD-tuella ja 18 W ulostulolla varustettuun   
 autolaturiin.

TEKNINEN ERITTELY

Sisääntulo: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Ulostulo: 5W/ 7,5W/ 10W/ 15W  
Tuettu iOS-ulostulo: 5W/ 7,5W
Taajuus: 110-205 kHz
Tuotteen mitat: 82,5 x 55 x 130 mm
Paino: 115 g
Materiaali: Alumiini, akryyli (PMMA)
Tehokkuus: >73 %

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

1x FIXED MagClick -pidike
1x jalka kojelautaan tai tuulilasiin kiinnittämistä varten
1x käyttöohje
1x USB-C - USB-C virransyöttökaapeli – 1 m

HUOMAUTUKSIA

Ladattaessa pidikkeessä olevaa puhelinta ei ilmanvaihtoaukosta saa virrata 
lämmintä ilmaa. Lämmitettäessä auton sisätilaa sulje ilman tulo 
ilmanvaihtoaukkoon, johon pidike on kiinnitetty. Tuotteelle annetaan 
myyntimaissa voimassa olevien lakimääräysten mukainen takuu. Huoltoon 
liittyvien ongelmien tapauksessa käänny sen myyjän puoleen, jolta ostit 
laitteen. FIXED ei ole vastuussa tuotteen sopimattomasta käytöstä 
aiheutuneista vahingoista. 

TUOTTEEN KUNNOSSAPITO JA HUOLTO

Käytä pidikkeen rungon puhdistukseen pehmeää liinaa.

TURVATOIMENPITEET

Älä aseta laitetta alttiiksi vesisateelle tai lumelle, äläkä upota sitä veteen. Älä 
jätä pidikettä autoon auringonvaloon. Älä aseta laitetta alttiiksi suoralle 
auringonvalolle, äläkä jätä sitä lämmönlähteiden lähelle. Älä käytä pidikettä, jos 
siihen on kohdistunut voimakas isku, jos se on pudonnut tai jos se on millä 
tahansa tavalla vahingoittunut. Älä pura laitetta, se aiheuttaisi sähköiskun ja/tai 
palovammojen vaaran. Älä tee muutoksia virransyöttökaapeliin. Säilytä pidike 
lasten ulottumattomissa. Tuotteen luvaton avaaminen tai sen osien luvattomat 
muutokset aiheuttavat takuun raukeamisen.

Säilytä käyttöohje myöhempää tarvetta varten. 

Tällä tuotteella on direktiivien EMC 2014/30/EU ja RoHS 
2011/65/EU mukainen CE-merkintä. FIXED.zone a.s. täten 
vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote on direktiivien EMC 2014/30/EU ja 
2011/65/EU perusvaatimusten ja muiden asiaa koskevien 
säännösten mukainen.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tšekin tasavalta

FIXED MAGCLICK ÚTMUTATÓ

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED MagClick vezeték nélküli tartót. A tartó 
lehetővé teszi telefonja vezeték nélküli töltését utazás közben. Használat előtt 
olvassa el ezt az útmutatót. A tartó MagSafe támogatással rendelkező Apple 
telefonokhoz való. A teljes funkcionalitás érdekében a telefonnak tok nélkül 
vagy MagSafe támogatással rendelkező tokban kell lennie.

A TARTÓ FELSZERELÉSE

1. A tartó lábát erősítse a szélvédőre vagy a műszerfalra, azután rögzítse a   
 karral, hogy stabilan tartson.
2. Most állítsa a tartót és a lábat a kívánt pozícióba a lábon lévő két csavar és a   
 tartót a lábhoz rögzítő anya meglazításával.
3. Csatlakoztassa az USB-C kábelt a töltőcsatlakozóhoz. Az USB-C kábelt   
 csatlakoztassa az autós töltőhöz. A teljes támogatás érdekében a kábelt PD   
 támogatással és 18 W-os kimenettel rendelkező autós töltőhöz kell   
 csatlakoztatni.

MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Bemenet: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Kimenet: 5W/ 7,5W/ 10W/ 15W 
Támogatott iOS kimenet: 5W/ 7,5W
Frekvencia: 110-205kHz
A termék méretei: 82,5x55x130mm
Tömeg: 115 g
Anyag: Aluminium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Hatékonyság: >73 %

A CSOMAG TARTALMA

1x FIXED MagClick tartó
1x láb a műszerfalra vagy a szélvédőre
1x felhasználói útmutató
1x USB- C USB-C töltőkábel – 1 m

MEGJEGYZÉS

A telefon töltése közben a szellőzőből nem áramolhat meleg levegő. Ha az autó 
belsejét fűti, zárja le azt a szellőzőnyílást, ahol a tartó van. A termékre az eladás 
szerinti ország jogszabályainak megfelelő jótállás vonatkozik. Szervizprobléma 
esetén forduljon ahhoz az eladóhoz, ahol a készüléket vásárolta. A FIXED nem 
vállalja a felelősséget a termék nem megfelelő használatából eredő károkért. 

A TERMÉK ÁPOLÁSA ÉS KARBANTARTÁSA

A tartó külső tisztításához használjon puha rongyot.

BIZTONSÁGI INTÉZKEDÉSEK

A készüléket ne tegye ki esőnek vagy hónak, és ne merítse vízbe. Ne hagyja a 
tartót napon álló gépkocsiban. Ne tegye ki a készüléket közvetlen napfénynek, 
és ne hagyja hőforrás közelében. Ne használja a tartót, ha erős ütésnek volt 
kitéve, ha leesett, vagy bármilyen sérülés érte. Ne szedje szét a készüléket, 
mert áramütés és/vagy égési sérülés veszélye fenyeget. Ne módosítsa a 
tápkábelt. Tartsa a tartót gyermekektől távol. A termék illetéktelen felnyitása 
vagy egyes alkatrészeinek módosítása a jótállás elvesztését vonja maga után.

Őrizze meg az útmutatót későbbi használat céljából. 

Ez a termék az EMC 2014/30/EU és a RoHS 2011/65/EU irányelv 
rendelkezéseivel összhangban CE jelöléssel van ellátva. A 
FIXED.zone a. s. ezúton kijelenti, hogy ez a termék összhangban 
van az EMC 2014/30/EU és 2011/65/EU irányelv alapvető 
követelményeivel és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseivel.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

FIXED MAGCLICK XL
РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Благодарим ви, че закупихте държач с безжично зареждане FIXED MagClick. 
Държачът позволява безжично зареждане на телефона по време на път.
Прочетете това ръководство преди употреба.
Държачът е предназначен за телефони Apple с поддръжка MagSafe. За пълна 
функционалност, телефонът трябва да бъде без калъф или в калъф с основа 
MagSafe.

ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ НА ДЪРЖАЧА

1. Прикрепете крачето на държача към предното стъкло или арматурното   
 табло, след което го застопорете с лоста, за да го фиксирате здраво.
2. Впоследствие регулирайте държача и крачето до желаната позиция, като   
 разхлабите двата винта на крачето и гайката, която закрепва държача към   
 крачето.
3. Свържете предоставения USB-C кабел към конектора на зарядното.   
 Включете USB-С кабела към зарядно за автомобил. За пълна поддръжка   
 кабелът трябва да се свърже към зарядно за автомобил, което поддържа PD  
 с изход 18W.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКА СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ

Вход: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Изход: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W
Поддържан изход iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Честота: 110-205 kHz
Размер на продукта: 82,5 x 55 x 130 мм
Тегло: 115 g
Материал: Алуминий, акрил (PMMA)
Ефективност: >73% 

ВКЛЮЧЕНИ В ОПАКОВКАТА

1 х държач FIXED MagClick
1 х краче за арматурно табло или предно стъкло
1x ръководство за употреба
1x USB-C зареждащ кабел - 1 м

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ

При зареждане на телефона в държача, през вентилацията не бива да минава 
топъл въздух. Когато отоплявате интериора на колата, затворете онази 
решетка от вентилацията, към която е прикрепен държача.
Продуктът се покрива от гаранцията в съответствие със законовите 
разпоредби, които са в сила в страните, в които се продава. В случай на 
сервизни проблеми, свържете се с вносителя, от когото сте закупили 
устройството. FIXED не поема отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна 
употреба на продукта. 

ГРИЖА И ПОДДРЪЖКА НА УСТРОЙСТВОТО

Използвайте мека кърпа, за да почистите корпуса на държача.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Не излагайте устройството на дъжд или сняг и не го потапяйте във вода.
Не оставяйте държача в автомобила и на слънце. 
Не излагайте устройството на пряка слънчева светлина и не го оставяйте 
близо до източници на топлина.
Не използвайте държача, ако е била подложен на силен удар, ако е падал или е 
бил повреден по някакъв начин. 
Не разглобявайте устройството, има риск от токов удар и/или 
възпламеняване. Зареждащият кабел не подлежи на модификации.
Пазете държача извън обсега на деца. Неоторизирано отваряне или поправка 
на коя да е част води до отпадане на гаранцията.

Запазете ръководството за по-нататъшна употреба. 

Този продукт носи маркировка CE в съответствие с 
разпоредбите на директива EMC 2014/30/ЕС и RoHS 2011/65/ЕС. 
FIXED.zone a.s. декларира, че този продукт е в съответствие с 
основните изисквания и други изисквания на съответните 
разпоредби на директивите за електромагнитно въздействие 
2014/30/ЕС и 2011/65/ЕС.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Чехия

MANUAL DE FIXED MAGCLICK XL

Obrigados pela compra do suporte de carregamento sem fio FIXED MagClick. O 
suporte possibilita carregar sem fio o telemóvel durante a marcha. Leia este 
manual antes do uso. O dispositivo serve para os telefones Apple com o suporte 
de MagSafe. Para garantir a função completa, o telefone deve ficar fora do 
estojo ou no estojo com o suporte de MagSafe.

INSTALAÇÃO DO SUPORTE

1. Fixe o pé do suporte no pára-brisa ou no painel de bordo, depois assegure   
 com a alavanca para fixar bem o pé.
2. Agora ajuste a posição requerida do suporte e do pé afrouxando dois   
 parafusos no pé e a porca que fixa o suporte no pé.
3. Ligue o cabo USB-C no conector de carga. Ligue o cabo USB-C no   
 carregador do carro. Para alcançar o pleno suporte é necessário ligar o cabo  
 no carregador do carro com suporte de PD es saída de 18W.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS

Entrada: USB-C, DC 5V/2,4A, 9V/2A 
Saída: 5W/ 7.5W/ 10W/ 15W 
Saída suportada por iOS: 5W/ 7.5W
Frequência: 110-205 kHz
Dimensões do produto: 82,5x55x130mm
Peso: 115 g
Material: Aluminium, Acrylic (PMMA)
Eficácia: >73 %

A EMBALAGEM INCLUI
1x suporte FIXED MagClick
1x pé no painel de bordo ou no pára-brisa
1x manual de usuário
1x USB-C para o cabo USB-C de alimentação – 1 m

NOTAS

Durante o carregamento do telemóvel no suporte não deve sair o ar quente da 
ventilação. Se o aquecimento do veículo está a funcionar, feche a alimentação 
do ar para a saída da ventilação com o suporte instalado.
O produto é coberto pela garantia conforme as normas vigentes nos países de 
venda. No caso de problemas com a assistência técnica, dirija-se à loja, onde 
comprou o dispositivo. 
FIXED não é responsável por danos causados pelo uso inadequado do produto. 

CUIDADO DO PRODUTO E MANUTENÇÃO

Use um pano macio para limpar o corpo do suporte.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA

Não exponha o dispositivo à chuva ou neve e não o mergulha na água. Não deixe 
o suporte no carro exposto ao sol. Não exponha à luz solar direta nem fontes de 
calor.Não use o suporte após um impacto forte, queda ou qualquer danificação. 
Não desmonte o dispositivo, existe o perigo de choque elétrico e/ou 
queimaduras. Não modifique o cabo de alimentação. Mantenha o suporte fora 
do alcance das crianças. Abrir ou modificar partes do produto tem por 
consequência o cancelamento da garantia.

Conserve o manual para o uso posterior. 

Este produto possui a marca CE conforme a Diretiva 
2014/30/UE respeitante à compatibilidade eletromagnética e 
Directiva 2011/65/UE relativa à restrição do uso de 
determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos. A sociedade FIXED.zone a.s. declara que 
este produto corresponde aos requerimentos e outras 
disposições correspondentes das Diretivas 2014/30/UE e 
2011/65/UE.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic


